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C-ENERGY is a 1 year coordination action developed involving all Energy NCPs and led by an expert 
institution in EU research policy - APRE (Italy). 
The National Contact Points (NCPs), as facilitating agents, have a key role to play in the successful 
roll-out of the framework programme. Highly important NCP functions include: 

• Supporting the submission of projects with the highest potential impact and contribution to 
European goals, in terms of energy and sustainability;  

• Bringing together researchers, industries and small and medium enterprises across the EU;  
• Developing initiatives locally with stakeholders.  

NCP activities are funded by national budgets and the European Commission, through a dedicated 
initiative line in FP7, the C-ENERGY project. 
 
The C-ENERGY Project (May 2009 - April 2010) aims to reinforce the network of 'Energy' theme-
related NCPs. The project provides the opportunity to discuss and improve work methodologies and 
thus progress in the outcome of Energy calls for proposals.  
 
The project was implemented through the following five work packages (WP): 
WP1 - Project Management 
WP2 - Needs and good practices of Energy NCPs identification 
WP3 - Training, Twinning and Mentoring of new and less experienced NCPs 
WP4 - Capacity building for NCPs 
WP5 - Networking and communication. 
 
The C-ENERGY project was also intended to aid with issues such as the identification of needs and 
good practices of theme-related NCPs, the training, twinning and mentoring of new and less 
experienced NCPs, capacity-building for NCPs, networking and communication. It is envisaged that 
the C-ENERGY project will continue after the first year, with the C-ENERGY+ project. 
 
The major results of the project were the organization of: 

• Two training workshops for the Energy NCPs, 
• One Brokerage Event in coincidence of the European Information Day for the Energy call 

2010 for the benefit of the Energy Research and Industry, 
• Two project meetings involving all the Energy NCPs (not only the beneficiaries of the project), 
• Two NCP meetings (main organizer the EC), 
• Ten on the job training (called twinning) for less experienced Energy NCPs – hosted by more 

experienced Energy NCPs. 
 
During the one year of C-ENERGY the main result was the establishment of the network. Before the 
project the contacts and the exchange of the information among the Energy NCPs were occasional 
and based on personal knowledge. C-ENERGY was the opportunity to create a pro-active network, 
more efficient in order to promote the project ideas of researchers and industries, to exchange partner 
searchers. 
 
C-ENERGY involved also all the Energy NCPs from third countries in the activities (without budget). 
Russia, South Africa and Egypt attended the meetings organized during the one year project but other 
countries expressed their interest (for example Mexico, Taiwan, Morocco). 
 



 
One of the moment of the training session (September 2009, Brussels): 
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Project web page 
 
http://cordis.europa.eu/fp7/energy/c-energy_en.html 
 
 
 
List of all beneficiaries 

1Italy 
Diassina di Maggio 
Chiara Pocaterra 
Iacopo De Angelis 

APRE 
dimaggio@apre.it  
pocaterra@apre.it  
deangelis@apre.it  

3Poland 

Andrzej Galik  
Malgorzata Gliniecka  
Tomasz Cichocki                        
Piotr Swierczynski  

IPPT PAN 
andrzej.galik@kpk.gov.pl 
malgorzata.gliniecka@kpk.gov.pl 
Piotr.Swierczynski@kpk.gov.pl  

4Greece Constantine Karamanis EKT/NHRF karamanis@ekt.gr 

5Turkey Ilknur Yilmaz 
Asli VURAL 

TUBITAK 
ncpenergy@tubitak.gov.tr 
asli.vural@tubitak.gov.tr  

6Israel Rami Kalfon 
Lior Ben Artzi - Gershon 

ISERD 
rami@iserd.org.il 
lior@iserd.org.il  

7Switzerland Julian Randall EURESEARCH Julian.Randall@euresearch.ch  

8Germany 
Claudia HÄFNER 
Degenhard PEISKER 
Piotr SWIATEK 

FZJ c-energy@fz-juelich.de  



 
9Ireland David McAuley SEI david.mcauley@sei.ie 

 

10Belgium Alexandre Bonnyns BEA abo@bea.irisnet.be  

11Norway 
Beate Kristiansen 
Liv B Rindal 

RCN 
bki@rcn.no 
bki@forskningsradet.no 
lbri@forskningsradet.no  

12Cyprus Marinos PORTOKALLIDES RPF mportokallides@research.org.cy 

13Austria Siegfried Loicht FFG siegfried.loicht@ffg.at  

14Lithuania Vilija Gečienė AISTDP vilija.geciene@tpa.lt  

15Portugal 
Teresa Bertrand 
Amelia Areias 

Adl 
tbertrand@ist.utl.pt;  
amelia.areias@gppq.mctes.pt  

16Sweden Bengt Nilsson VINNOVA bengt.nilsson@vinnova.se  

17Croatia 
 
Marina Penić Levada 

MZOS 
 
 marina.peniclevada@mzos.hr  

18Malta  Alexandra Camilleri MCSt alexandra.a.camilleri@gov.mt 

19Spain 
Elena Villalba  
Borja Izquierdo Alonso 

CDTI 
villalba_elena@cdti.es 
izquierdo_borja@cdti.es;  

20Luxemburg 

Jean-Michel LUDWIG 
Raphaelle 
Arnaud Duban  
Benoit Duez 

LUXINNOVATION 

Jean-
Michel.Ludwig@luxinnovation.lu 
Raphaelle.stuer@luxinnovation.lu 
Arnaud.Duban@luxinnovation.lu 
benoit.duez@luxinnovation.lu  

21Estonia Maria Habicht ARCHIMEDES mari@ise.ee  

22France Armelle DE BOHAN ADEME armelle.debohan@ademe.fr  

23The Netherlands 
Kathrin Braun 
Diana Guzijan 

SENTERNOVEM 
k.braun@egl.nl 
d.guzijan@egl.nl  

24Bulgaria Milena Tsoleva  MEE m.tzoleva@mee.government.bg  

25Iceland Thorsteinn Bjornsson  RANNIS thorsteinn@rannis.is  

26Serbia Dragan Sataric MSTD dragan.sataric@nauka.gov.rs 

27Latvia Dina Berzina LCS 
 
dinab@latnet.lv  

28Finland Jarkko Piirto T&E jarkko.piirto@tekes.fi 

  


